Declaring a Soil Conservation Reserve to be Crown Land

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 20 (4) of the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, I, The Right Honourable Sir Keith Jacka Holyoake, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the conservation reserve described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that soil conservation reserve containing 8 acres 3 roods (3.5409 hectares), situated in Block IV, Puketapu Survey District, being Section 27; as shown on plan S.O. 1888, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Napier, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 30th day of July 1980.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 74/5/4/2; Na. D.O. AD 6/2/30/2)

Declaring an Access Way to be Vested in the Gisborne City Council and to be Under the Control and Management of the Gisborne City Council

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 4th day of August 1980

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in and be under the control and management of the Gisborne City Council.

SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

ALL that access way containing 59 square metres, situated in the City of Gisborne, and being Lot 2, D.P. 6264. Part Gazette notice 97785, Gisborne Land Registry.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 24/2646/6; Na. D.O. AD 6/2/14/56)

The Auckland Regional Authority (Representation Review) Order 1980

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 4th day of August 1980

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 43 (1) of the Local Government Act 1974 (as enacted by section 2 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No. 3) 1977), the Auckland Regional ment Amendment Act (No. 3) 1977), the Auckland Regional Authority (hereinafter referred to as the Authority), by resolution made on the 19th day of November 1979, determined, for the purposes of the general election of the Authority to be held on the 11th day of October 1980, the distribution of the membership of the Authority among its constituencies: And whereas, pursuant to section 44 (1) of the Local Government Act 1974 (as enacted by section 2 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No. 3) 1977), a number of constituent authorities whose districts are within the region of the Authority objected to the Authority against the region of the Authority objected to the Authority against the region of the Authority objected to the Authority against that resolution: And whereas, pursuant to section 44 (2) of the Local Government Act 1974 (as enacted by section 2 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No. 3) 1977), the Authority decided on the 6th day of March 1980 to dismiss the objections: And whereas a number of constituent authorities who were dissatisfied with the decision of the

Authority under the said section 44 (2) objected to the Local Government Commission (hereinafter referred to as the Commission) against the decision: And whereas, by section 44 (4) of the Local Government Act 1974 (as enacted by section 2 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No. 3) 1977), the Commission was required to duly consider and determine the objections not later than the 15th day of April 1980: And whereas, on the 11th day of April 1980, the Com-1980: And whereas, on the 11th day of April 1980, the Commission made a determination dismissing the objections: And whereas proceedings were instituted in the High Court of New Zealand to test the validity of the determination: And whereas that Court, having found that the procedure adopted by the Commission in dealing with the objections was not correct, quashed the determination on the 28th day of July 1980: And whereas it is expedient that the Commission should rehear the objections and that the time within which the Commission is required to duly consider and determine the objections should be extended:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 719 of the Local Government Act 1974 (as enacted by section 2 of the Local Government Amendment Act 1979), His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Auckland Regional Authority (Representation Review) Order 1980.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its publication in the Gazette.
- 2. Extension of time—(1) The time within which the Com-
- 2. Extension of time—(1) The time within which the Commission is required to duly consider and determine the objections made to it under section 44 (3) of the Local Government Act 1974 (as enacted by section 2 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No. 3) 1977) against the decision described in subclause (2) of this clause is hereby extended until the close of the 25th day of August 1980.

 (2) The decision in respect of which the objections mentioned in subclause (1) of this clause were made is the decision by which the Authority, on the 6th day of March 1980, dismissed objections to the resolution by which the Authority, on the 19th day of November 1979, determined for the purposes of the general election of the Authority to be held on the 11th day of October 1980, the distribution of its membership among its constituencies. its membership among its constituencies.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Opotiki County Council (Riding Boundaries Validation) Order 1980

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 4th day of August 1980

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 56 (1) of the Local Government Act 1974 (as enacted by section 2 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No. 3) 1977), the Opotiki County Council (hereinafter referred to as the council) resolved by special order made on the 24th day of May 1979 that at the general election of the council to be held on the 11th day of October 1980 the council should be elected by the electors of each ward of the county: And whereas by section 56 (2) of the Local Government Act 1974 (as so enacted), the council was required, not later than the 30th day of September 1979, to determine by special order the boundaries and names of the ridings of the county for the purposes of that election and the number of members to be elected to represent each riding: And whereas the council determined by special order, made not later than the 30th day of September 1979, the names of the ridings for the purposes of that election and the number of members to be elected to represent each riding but did not determine by that special order the boundaries of the ridings: And whereas the boundaries of the ridings were determined by a special order that was made by the council on the 22nd day of November 1979 and were therefore not determined within the time specified in the said section 56 (2): And whereas it is expedient that the determination of the boundaries be validated:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 719 of the Local Government Act 1974 (as enacted by section 2 of the Local Government Amendment Act 1979), His Excellency